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DISCUSSION: The application was denied by the Providence Field Office of the Boston District Office. It is
now before the Administrative Appeals Office (AAO) on a motion to reopen. The motion is moot and will be
dismissed.

The applicant is a citizen of Liberia who is seeking Temporary Protected Status (TPS) under section 244 of the
Immigration and Nationality Act (the Act), 8 U.S.C § 1254.

The application was denied by the field office on the ground that the applicant was ineligible for TPS under
section 244.2(f)(2)(i) and (ii) of the Act.

In the motion to reopen counsel asserts that the denial was based on an incorrect interpretation of the law

Section 244(c) of the Act, and the related regulations in 8 CF.R. § 244.2, provide that an applicant who is a
national of a foreign state designated by the Attorney General is eligible for TPS only if such alien establishes that
he or she:

(a) Is a national ofa state designated under section 244(b) of the Act;

(b) Has been continuously physically present in the United States since the effective date of
the most recent designation of that foreign state;

(c) Has continuously resided in the United States since such date as the Attorney General may
designate;

(d) Is admissible as an immigrant except as provided under section 244.3;

(e) Is not ineligible under 8 CF.R. § 244.4; and

(f) (1) Registers for Temporary Protected Status during the initial registration
period announced by public notice in the FEDERAL REGISTER, or

(2) During any subsequent extension of such designation if at the time of the
initial registration period:

(i) The applicant is a nonimmigrant or has been granted
voluntary departure status or any relief from removal;

(ii) The applicant has an application for change of status,
adjustment of status, asylum, voluntary departure, or any relief
from removal which is pending or subject to further review or
appeal;
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(iii) The applicant is a parolee or has a pending request for
reparole; or

(iv) The applicant is a spouse or child of an alien currently
eligible to be a TPS registrant.

(g) Has filed an application for late registration with the appropriate Service
director within a 60-day period immediately following the expiration or
termination of conditions described in paragraph (f)(2) of this section.

Liberia was designated for TPS on October 1, 2002 (after a previous TPS designation terminated in 1999).
The initial registration period was October 2,2002 through April 1, 2003.

On August 25, 2004, the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) terminated the existing TPS designation
for Liberia and re-designated the country for TPS until October 1, 2005. The initial registration period
pursuant to the re-designation was August 25,2004 through February 21,2005. On August 16,2005, the TPS
designation was extended to October 1, 2006.

On September 20, 2006, DHS announced the termination of TPS for Liberia, effective October 1, 2007.
Extensions of TPS until that date were restricted to aliens who had already been granted TPS or had
previously-filed applications for TPS pending.

The record shows that the applicant was originally approved for TPS by the Providence Field Office on
November 17, 1998. On October 28, 2002, the applicant filed another TPS application at the Providence Field
Office. The application was denied by that office on January 14, 2003, on the ground that the applicant was
ineligible for TPS because the Executive Office for Immigration Review (EOIR) denied her motion to reopen
removal proceedings on November 25, 2002, which meant that the applicant did not have any relief from removal
or any application for such relief pending or subject to further review or appeal, in accordance with section
244.2(f)(2)(i) and (ii) of the Act.

Nearly four years later the applicant filed a motion to reopen, which was fee receipted at the Providence Field
Office on December 6, 2006, and subsequently forwarded to the AAO. In the motion counsel asserts that the
decision by the Providence Field Office was based on a misstatement and misapplication of the law. Counsel
acknowledges that the motion to reopen was late filed, 1 but requests that it be accepted on two grounds: (1) that
the applicant previously filed an appeal on which no decision had been rendered, 2 and (2) the applicant was given
ineffective assistance of counsel by her prior attorney.

1 A motion to reopen must be filed within 33 days of the underlying decision (if it was served by mail), except that
failure to file during this period may be excused at the Service's discretion when the applicant has demonstrated that the
delay was reasonable and beyond the control of the applicant. See 8 C.F.R. § 103.5(a)(l)(i) and 8 C.F.R. § 103.5a(b).

2 The applicant's appeal, filed on February 10, 2003, is also before the AAO. A separate decision is being issued on the

appeal.
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The AAO has no jurisdiction over the motion. As provided in 8 C.F.R. § 103.5(a)(ii), "[t]he official having
jurisdiction [over a motion to reopen or reconsider] is the official who made the latest decision in the proceeding."
The latest decision in this case was the made by the Officer-in-Charge of the Providence Field Office.
Accordingly, jurisdiction over the motion to reopen resides in that office.

While it has no jurisdiction to adjudicate the motion, the AAO notes counsel's assertion that the decision by the
Providence Field Office was based on a misstatement and misapplication of the law. This assertion is correct
insofar as the statutory citations in the decision refer to an alien's eligibility for late initial registration, which was
not an issue with respect to the TPS application filed on October 28, 2002. Since the application was filed during
the initial registration period pursuant to Liberia's renewed designation for TPS on October 1,2002, the applicant
did not need to be granted relief from removal or have an application for such relief pending or subject to further
review or appeal to be eligible for TPS. Thus, the denial of the TPS application on that ground was erroneous.

Nonetheless, the application could not be approved pursuant to the motion to reopen, filed in December 2006,
because the TPS designation for Liberia on October 1, 2002 - which was the legal basis for the application filed
on October 28,2002 - was terminated on August 25,2004. After that date there was no legal authority for any
office in Citizenship and Immigration Services (CIS) to grant the applicant TPS based on the application she filed
in October 2002. 3

Since there is no longer any legal basis to approve the underlying application for TPS, and thus no immigration
benefit at stake for the applicant, the motion to reopen is moot.

It is noted that the applicant is subject to an outstanding Warrant of Removal/Deportation (Form 1-205), based
on a final order by an Immigration Judge. The Form 1-205 was issued by the Field Office Director in Boston,
Massachusetts, on September 2,2003.

An alien applying for TPS has the burden of proving that he or she meets the requirements and is otherwise
eligible under the provisions of section 244 of the Act. The applicant has failed to meet that burden.

ORDER: The motion to reopen is moot and is dismissed.

3 Though Liberia was re-designated for TPS on the same day the prior designation terminated - August 25, 2004 - the

applicant did not file an application for TPS during the initial registration period, which ran until February 21, 2005, nor

during the subsequent registration period, from August to October 2005, for the extension of TPS until October 1, 2006.

Following the termination of Liberia's TPS designation on October 1,2007, neither the AAO nor any other CIS office

has the legal authority to grant TPS to applicants from Liberia.


